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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 903
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2018


Details of Schools

†903. SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of primary, secondary, higher secondary, Kendriya Vidyalayas, Sarvodaya, Navodaya Schools established for expansion and promotion of education in the country, State/UT-wise details thereof;

(b) the number of students in all the above mentioned schools and the number of teacher deployed there as on date;

 (c) the boy-girl student ratio at all levels, State/UT-wise therein;

(d) the manner in which the education is being promoted in the country under Padhe Bharat-Badhe Bharat Abhiyan; and

(e) the action plan of the Government “Ek-Bharat-Shreshth Bharat” programme along with the progress made therein along with the details of budget allocation during the last three years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) State/UT-wise number of primary, secondary, higher secondary, KendriyaVidyalayas, Sarvodaya, Navodaya Schools established for expansion and promotion of education in the country are given at Annexure –I (A) & I (B).


(b) The details about number of students in all the above mentioned schools and the number of teacher deployed there as on date are given at Annexure-II.

(c) State/UT- wise the boy-girl student ratio at all levels is given at Annexure-III.

(d) 		A nationwide sub-programme of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyaan Padhe Bharat Badhe
Bharat (PBBB) has been launched on 26th August, 2014 to ensure quality at the foundational years of schooling i.e., classes I & II. Through this programme , it will be ensured that all children are able to read with comprehension as well as acquiring basic numeracy skills.


The programme envisages dedicated teachers for Classes I & II. It centers on capacity building of teachers, organizing separate reading periods in daily school time-table, maintaining a print rich environment, for reading through children’s literature in school libraries and reading corners in classes I & II; for tribal children special bridge materials have been prepared in States which have a high tribal population.

The two tracks of Padhe Bharat Badhe Bharat are: Early Reading and Writing with Comprehension (ERWC) and Early Mathematics (EM).

As a follow up to the foundational programme, in 2015-16 a programme called the National Reading Initiative was launched to develop and promote the habit of reading among students in elementary schools, thereby extending the programme up to class 8. States were provided token funds to plan and implement innovative activities to promote reading.

States have designed specific interventions targeting children in classes 1 and 2 to improve learning outcomes. There are a variety of focussed programmes being currently implemented across the country.


(e)    Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat is an initiative to foster national integration by co-ordinated
mutual engagement process of States, Union Territories, Central Ministries, Educational Institutions and general public through cultural exchanges. The States/Union Territories besides key Central Ministries/Departments viz., Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Ministry of Tourism, Ministry Culture, Ministry of Railways, Department of Sports and Department of Youth Affairs, in addition to Ministry of Human Resource Development, have formulated monthly Action Plans under Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat (EBSB) from mid- October 2017 to December 2018, covering a gamut of activities in the educational, cultural, geographical, social, tourism, sports, youth-related and sharing of best practices, encompassing a wide range of subjects. The Action Plans are followed up periodically under the EBSB Scheme. There are 16 paired-States/Union Territories, the details of which are available in www.ekbharat.gov.in .


MoUs have been signed between the paired States/Union Territories. Nodal Officers have been appointed under EBSB by States/Union Territories. A compendium of cultures, languages, traditions, festivals etc. of all States/Union Territories has been prepared by NCERT named “India: Unity in Cultural Diversity.” Also of EBSB has also been developed.


Most States, Union Territories and educational institutions have been conducting various events under the programme with an integrative content relating to their paired States/Union Territories.The paired State exchange activities are in areas of sharing language, culture, best practices, tourism exchange etc, where there is people to people interaction. More than 5 lakh people so far have participated in Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat activities across the country. The Central Ministries of Tourism, Culture, Youth Affairs and Sports and Information and Broadcasting have been conducting integrative activities involving paired States round the year.


No Separate Budget has been allocated for Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat.


**********


Annexure	–I	(A)
Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 903 for 23.07.2018 by SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL regarding Details of Schools.
Sr.
No.

State / UT Number of Schools

Primary
Only

Primary
with	U.
Primary

Primary	with
U.	Primary	&
Sec.	&Hr.Sec

Upper
Primary
Only

U.	Primary
With

Sec.&Hr.Sec

Primary
with	U.

Primary	&
Sec.

Upper
Primary
with	Sec.

Secondary
Only

Secondary
with	Hr.
Sec.

Higher
Secondary

Only

1	 A	&	N	Islands	 218	 84 43 0 16	 47 3 0 4 0
2	 Andhra	Pradesh	 39193	 10271 174 1 181	 1747 9947 11 3 0
3	 Arunachal	Pradesh	 2304	 1251 69 52 52	 253 40 0 35 2
4	 Assam	 48567	 2166 265 11494 688	 1803 1303 3983 327 864
5	 Bihar	 43578	 32989 1124 279 89	 2611 227 1159 2538 368
6	 Chandigarh	 12	 30 89 0 5	 65 0 0 0 0
7	 Chhattisgarh	 32969	 2849 1225 11884 326	 582 1350 619 2422 14
8	 Dadra	&	Nagar	Haveli	 173	 128 7 1 1	 11 0 13 12 1
9	 Daman	&	Diu	 58	 6 8 38 4	 6 0 13 10 2
10	 Delhi	 2724	 885 1167 35 548	 254 114 0 3 1
11	 Goa	 958	 68 13 11 5	 176 221 2 0 97
12	 Gujarat	 11865	 29123 1591 825 293	 725 123 3633 4358 755
13	 Haryana	 9968	 2560 2498 2426 1937	 1930 1424 1 41 2
14	 Himachal	Pradesh	 11329	 844 612 2065 1743	 678 925 0 4 8
15	 Jammu	And	Kashmir	 14716	 10141 494 134 95	 2732 402 38 477 3
16	 Jharkhand	 26930	 15827 464 86 463	 2261 598 526 327 266
17	 Karnataka	 26583	 30255 711 467 66	 3156 764 10083 928 3061
18	 Kerala	 8347	 3368 1442 659 1026	 1259 365 166 447 65
19	 Lakshadweep	 17	 12 4 1 5	 2 0 0 4 0
20	 Madhya	Pradesh	 88301	 17620 4020 30576 238	 2782 47 4930 4247 8
21	 Maharashtra	 53215	 29645 5234 116 1409	 9143 6209 1296 193 2253
22	 Manipur	 2909	 891 105 60 27	 714 148 40 20 64
23	 Meghalaya	 9304	 190 35 3408 34	 120 167 1031 62 180
24	 Mizoram	 1536	 433 0 1108 0	 0 0 648 0 164
25	 Nagaland	 1274	 774 104 40 46	 389 179 3 3 19
26	 Odisha	 36318	 19113 175 3983 161	 1998 7229 310 0 1183
27	 Puducherry	 281	 79 109 1 52	 167 36 0 7 5
28	 Punjab	 14242	 2561 2677 2685 2078	 2748 1726 6 63 176
29	 Rajasthan	 40193	 36807 16185 207 810	 10988 246 0 305 0
30	 Sikkim	 737	 350 80 0 7	 138 5 0 0 0
31	 Tamil	Nadu	 35414	 9583 2952 125 4221	 1881 3816 8 15 18
32	 Telangana	 21614	 7443 245 0 207	 5475 6353 0 0 1797
33	 Tripura	 2547	 1271 351 1 69	 613 9 1 0 0
34	 Uttar	Pradesh	 159596	 14352 3090 63817 8682	 1507 3160 5165 5585 29
35	 Uttarakhand	 15297	 1754 520 3417 1608	 171 908 249 119 18
36	 West	Bengal	 76954	 1542 661 7577 6394	 417 2873 0 1 13
All	India	 840241	 287265 48543 147579 33586	 59549 50917 33934 22560 11436

							Source: Unified District Information System for Education (U‐DISE) Report (Provisional) ‐2016‐17 (as on 30th September, 2016)


Annexure	–I	(B)
Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 903 for
23.07.2018 by SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL regarding Details of Schools.


SR.
No.

Sate/UT Name No. of School
KendriyaVidyalaya$ Navodaya Schools^ Sarvodaya

Vidyalaya@
1 A & N Islands 2 3
2 Andhra Pradesh 33 15
3 Arunachal Pradesh 16 16
4 Assam 56 27
5 Bihar 48 39
6 Chandigarh 5 1
7 Chhattisgarh 34 28
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 1
9 Daman & Diu 1 2

10 Delhi 45 2 442
11 Goa 5 2
12 Gujarat 45 30
13 Haryana 32 21
14 Himachal Pradesh 25 12
15 Jammu And Kashmir 38 18
16 Jharkhand 37 26
17 Karnataka 48 31
18 Kerala 38 14
19 Lakshadweep 1 1
20 Madhya Pradesh 105 53
21 Maharashtra 57 34
22 Manipur 8 11
23 Meghalaya 7 8
24 Mizoram 4 8
25 Nagaland 6 11
26 Odisha 60 31
27 Puducherry 4 4
28 Punjab 50 21
29 Rajasthan 75 35
30 Sikkim 2 4
31 Tamil Nadu 42
32 Telangana 34 9
33 Tripura 9 6
34 Uttar Pradesh 111 73
35 Uttarakhand 43 13
36 West Bengal 60 19

All India 1187 629 442
Source:

$ Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (as on 30.03.2018)
^  Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (as on 30.03.2018)
@ Directorate of Education, Delhi Government (2017-18)


Annexure	–II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 903 for
23.07.2018 by SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL regarding Details of Schools.


Number of Students & Teacher deployed in schools


SR.
No.

School Type Number of Students Number of Teachers

1 Primary Only* 65481418 2657907
2 Primary with U.

Primary* 56710086 2070530
3 Primary with U. Primary

with & Sec. &Hr. Sec* 34846020 1084495
4 Upper Primary Only* 13766135 576902
5 U. Primary With Sec.

Hr.Sec* 25764210 676899
6 Primary with U. Primary

& Sec.* 22035304 775212
7 Upper Primary with

Sec.* 12206114 481079
8 Secondary Only* 5109063 210311
9 Secondary with Hr.

Sec.* 12062354 263165
10 Higher Secondary Only* 3355613 109311
11 Kendriya Vidyalaya$ 12,53,680 38,634
12 Navodaya Schools^ 2,63,672 12,000
13 Sarvodaya Vidyalaya@ 736566 25610


Source:
* Unified District Information System for Education (U-DISE) Report (Provisional) -
2016-17 (as on 30th September, 2016)
$ Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (as on 30.03.2018)
^  Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (as on 30.03.2018)
@ Directorate of Education, Delhi Government (2017-18)


Annexure	–III
Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 903 for 23.07.2018 by SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL regarding Details of Schools.


State/UT- wise the boy-girl student ratio at all levels


SR.
No.

Sate/UT Name Ratio of Boys over Girls at various Levels of School Education

Primary (I-V)
Upper
Primary (VI-
VIII)

Elementary
(I-VIII)

Secondary
(IX-X)

Higher
Secondary
(XI-XII)

1 A & N Islands 1.04 1.03 1.04 1.08 0.97
2 Andhra Pradesh 1.12 1.07 1.10 1.07 -
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.06 0.97 1.03 1.05 0.99
4 Assam 1.02 0.94 0.99 0.93 1.06
5 Bihar 1.01 0.97 1.00 0.98 1.19
6 Chandigarh 1.14 1.19 1.16 1.26 1.32
7 Chhattisgarh 1.05 1.02 1.04 0.97 0.97
8 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 1.14 1.14 1.14 1.20 1.10
9 Daman & Diu 1.13 1.16 1.14 1.14 1.02

10 Delhi 1.14 1.15 1.14 1.12 1.06
11 Goa 1.09 1.10 1.10 1.13 0.96
12 Gujarat 1.12 1.19 1.15 1.40 1.24
13 Haryana 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.27 1.27
14 Himachal Pradesh 1.10 1.11 1.10 1.14 1.12
15 Jammu And Kashmir 1.11 1.12 1.11 1.16 1.20
16 Jharkhand 1.07 1.00 1.05 1.01 1.10
17 Karnataka 1.08 1.09 1.08 1.10 -
18 Kerala 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.06 0.91
19 Lakshadweep 1.07 0.97 1.03 0.99 0.77
20 Madhya Pradesh 1.11 1.10 1.11 1.16 1.18
21 Maharashtra 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.21 1.18
22 Manipur 1.06 1.01 1.04 1.03 1.06
23 Meghalaya 1.02 0.90 0.99 0.87 0.89
24 Mizoram 1.08 1.07 1.08 0.99 0.95
25 Nagaland 1.05 1.03 1.05 0.99 1.02
26 Odisha 1.07 1.08 1.07 1.03 1.04
27 Puducherry 1.07 1.06 1.07 1.07 0.89
28 Punjab 1.19 1.22 1.20 1.31 1.24
29 Rajasthan 1.15 1.20 1.16 1.31 1.41
30 Sikkim 1.13 0.98 1.06 0.92 0.82
31 Tamil Nadu 1.06 1.05 1.06 1.03 0.89
32 Telangana 1.08 1.05 1.07 1.03 0.93
33 Tripura 1.04 1.02 1.04 1.00 1.15
34 Uttar Pradesh 1.05 1.01 1.04 1.18 1.12
35 Uttarakhand 1.13 1.10 1.12 1.09 1.05
36 West Bengal 1.06 0.93 1.01 0.83 0.95

All India 1.08 1.06 1.07 1.11  -

Source:

* Unified District Information System for Education (U‐DISE) Report (Provisional) ‐2016‐17

